

IN THE SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA

Harold J. Olson,

Appellant,

No. 2017-0351

v.

D. Ct. No. 31-2017-CV-00113

North Dakota Dept. of Transportation,

Appellee.

---

Appeal from a September 2017 Judgment,  
Mountrail County, N. Central Judicial District,  
Honorable Richard L. Hagar

---

**BRIEF OF APPELLANT**

**OLSON**

---

Vance R. Gillette No. 03476  
P. O. Box 1461  
New Town, ND 58763  
701 340-2995  
vanceg@restel.com  
Attorney for Appellant

## Table of Contents

Table of Authorities	
Statement of the Issues	1
Statement of the Case	2
Statement of Facts	4
Argument	7
Federal law vests a Tribe with arrest authority over other Indians. The county deputy arrested Olson, a Turtle Mt. Indian, on the Ft. Berthold Reservation. The agency denied a motion to dismiss for lack of state jurisdiction.	
<b>1. Under federal law, the deputy lacked authority to arrest Olson on the Reservation. The agency decision is contrary to law.</b>	
A. Remedy. When a person is improperly arrested, the license sanction must be vacated. <i>Kroschel v. Levi</i> , 2015 ND 185.	12
<b>2. The county deputy's arrest of Olson infringes on tribal law that regulates traffic on the Reservation.</b>	
	17
Conclusion	20

**Table of Authorities**



Cases

*Davis v. Director*, 467 N W 2d 420 (1991) ..... 7, 9, 11

*Gustafson v. Poitra*, 2011 ND 150, 800 N W 1 842 .....7

*Kroschel v. Levi*, 2015 ND 185, 866 N W 2d 109 ..... 7, 12, 13, 15

*State v. Harold Olson*, No. 31-2017-CR-00121 .....10

*United States v. Lara*, 541 U. S. 193 (2004)..... passim

*Williams v. Lee*, 358 U. S. 217 (1059) ..... 18, 19

*Winer v. Penny Enterprises, Inc.*, 2004 ND 21, 674 N W 9 ..... 18

Federal Statutes

25 USC Sec. 1301 (2) ..... 1, 8, 16, 19

18 USC Sec. 1151, Indian country ..... 9

ND Statutes

N.D.C.C. 28-27-01 ..... 3

N.D.C.C. 39-20-01 ..... 6

N.D.C.C. 44-08-20 (3) ..... 14, 15

N.D.C.C. 44-08-24 .....,, 15

Rules

N. D. R. App. P. 4 ..... 3
